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Ne touchez pas les composants internes qui sont exposÃ©s suite Ã  une chute ou Ã  un autre accident ... En outre, notez 
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Jp マルチパワーバッテリーパック



本体と付属品 以下のものがすべてそろっていることを確認してください。



使用説明書



※ バッテリー、電池は別売です。



このたびはマルチパワーバッテリーパック MB-D18 をお買い上げください まして、誠にありがとうございます。 ※



Multi-Power Battery Pack



MB-D18 User’s Manual



MB-D18 を対応するニコン製デジタルカメラ に取り付けると、Li-ion リ チャージャブルバッテリー EN-EL15a 1 個、EN-EL18b 1 個、または単 3 形電池 8 本（アルカリ電池、ニッケル水素充電池、リチウム電池のいず れかのうち、同じ種類の電池）を電源として使用することができます。 ご使用の前に、本書およびカメラの説明書をよくお読みください。



MB-D18



※ MB-D18 に対応したカメラについては、ご使用のカメラの説明書でご確認く ださい。



EN-EL18b を使用する場合は、バッテリー室カバー BL-5 が必要です。バッテリー室カバー BL-5 は別途 お買い求めください。



単 3 形電池用ホルダー MS-D12



6MFC185P-02



MSIP-REI-NKR-MB-D18
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接点端子キャップ



あなたや他の人々への危害や財産への損害を未然に防止するため、ご使用の 前に「安全上のご注意」をよくお読みの上、正しくお使いください。 この説明書をお読みになった後は、いつでも参照できるように保管してくだ さい。
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A 危険「死亡または重傷を負うおそれが大きい内容」です。 A 警告「死亡または重傷を負うおそれがある内容」です。 A 注意「軽傷を負うことや財産の損害が発生するおそれがある内容」です。
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• MB-D18 に対応していないカメラには、使用しないでください。 • 本書に記載されていないバッテリー、電池および電池ホルダーは使用しな いでください。 • 金属製品などによりバッテリーパックの電源接点がショートするおそれが ありますので、バッテリーパックを保管したり、持ち運ぶときは、付属の 接点端子キャップを付けてください。 • 単 3 形電池ホルダー、EN-EL15a ホルダー、または別売のバッテリー室カ バー BL-5 に電池を装着したまま単体で携帯するときは、他の金属などとの 接触によるショートを防ぐため、電池を取り出すか、ケースなどに収納して ください。 • MB-D18 をカメラに取り付けまたは取り外しする際に、カメラのメモリー カードアクセスランプが点灯することがありますが故障ではありません。 • 万一、異常や不具合が起きたときは、すぐに使用を中止して販売店またはニ コンサービス機関に修理を依頼してください。 • MB-D18 に電源スイッチはありません。電源の ON（オン）・OFF（オフ） の切り換えは、カメラの電源スイッチを使用してください。



安全上のご注意
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お守りいただく内容を、以下の図記号で区分しています。
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F F は、してはいけない内容です。 C C は、実行しなければならない内容です。 A 警告 分解



E 禁止



分解、修理または改造をしない 落下などによる破損で内部が露出したら、露出部に触らない 感電やけがの原因になります。 熱くなる、煙が出る、こげ臭いなどの異常時は、直ちに電池



C 実行 や電源を取り外す 放置すると、発火、やけどの原因になります。 F 禁止 !7



水でぬらさない ぬれた手で触らない ぬれた手で電源プラグを抜き差ししない 感電や発火の原因になります。 電源を入れたまま長時間直接触らない



F 禁止 低温やけどの原因になります。
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電池を入れた単 3 形電池ホルダーや EN-EL15a ホルダーの



F 禁止 電源接点をショートさせない 液もれ、発熱、破裂、発火の原因になります。 F !8



F



禁止



引火、爆発のおそれのある場所では使わない プロパンガス、ガソリン、可燃性スプレーなどの引火性ガスや 粉塵の発生する場所で使うと、爆発や火災の原因になります。



禁止



幼児の手の届くところに置かない 故障やけがの原因になります。 小さな付属品を誤って飲み込むと、身体に悪影響を及ぼします。 飲み込んだら、すぐに医師の診断を受けてください。 指定外の電池は使わない



!9



F 禁止 発火、感電の原因になります。 A 注意
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ホルダーケース • 使用説明書（本書） • 保証書



バッテリー室カバー BL-5



本製品の使用上のご注意



長時間使わないときは、電池や AC アダプターを取り外す 故障や発火の原因になります。



C 夏場の車内や直射日光の当たる所など高温環境に放置しない F 禁止 故障や発火の原因になります。 実行



A 危険（電池について）



F 禁止



電池は誤った使いかたをしない 注意事項を無視してお使いになると、液もれ、発熱、破裂、 発火の原因になります。 • 充電池は、専用の充電池以外を使わない • アルカリ単 3 形電池、リチウム単 3 形電池は充電しない • 電池を火の中に入れたり、加熱したりしない • 電池を分解しない • 電池をネックレスやヘアピンなどの金属類に接触させて ショート（短絡）しない • 電池、または電池を入れたカメラに強い衝撃を与えたり、 投げたりしない



F



リ チ ャ ー ジ ャ ブ ル バ ッ テ リ ー EN-EL15a/EN-EL18b は、 専用の充電器以外で充電しない 液もれ、発熱、破裂、発火の原因になります。



@1



禁止



電池からもれた液が目に入ったときは、すぐにきれいな水で



C 実行 洗い流し、医師の診察を受ける 放置すると、目に傷害を与える原因になります。 A 警告（電池について）



F 禁止



外装チューブを外したり、傷つけたりしない 外装チューブがはがれたり、傷がついたりしている電池は 絶対に使わない 液もれ、発熱、破裂、発火や故障の原因になります。



F 禁止



電池を乳幼児の手の届く所に置かない 飲み込んだら、すぐに医師の診断を受けてください。



F 禁止



水につけたり、雨にぬらしたりしない 発火や故障の原因になります。 ぬれてしまったら、乾いたタオルなどで十分にふき取って ください。



F 禁止



変色・変形、そのほか異状に気づいたら使わない リチャージャブルバッテリー EN-EL15a/EN-EL18b は、所 定の時間を超えても充電が完了しなければ、充電を中止する 放置すると、液もれ、発熱、破裂、発火の原因になります。



F 禁止



電池の「＋」と「‒」の向きを間違えない 新しい電池と使った電池、型番やメーカーの異なる電池を 混ぜて使わない 液もれ、発熱、破裂、発火の原因になります。



C 実行



電池をリサイクルするときや、やむなく廃棄するときは、 ビニールテープなどで接点部を絶縁する 他の金属と接触すると、発熱、破裂、発火の原因になります。 ニコンサービス機関またはリサイクル協力店にご持参いただ くか、自治体の規則に従って廃棄してください。 電池からもれた液が皮膚や衣服に付いたら、すぐにきれいな



C 実行 水で洗い流す 放置すると、皮膚のかぶれなどの原因になります。



Thank you for your purchase of an MB-D18 multi-power battery pack for use with all Nikon digital cameras that list the MB-D18 as a compatible accessory in the camera manual. The MB-D18 takes one EN-EL15a or EN-EL18b rechargeable battery or eight AA batteries (alkaline, Ni-MH, or lithium). Before use, read these instructions and the camera manual. Using the Optional BL-5 Battery-Chamber Cover A BL-5 battery-chamber cover (available separately) is required when using EN-EL18b batteries.



バッテリー室カバー BL-5 について（別売）



SB7H02(5P)



제조연월： 모델명：MB-D18 제조자：Nikon Corporation 제조국가：중국 상호명：( 주 ) 니콘이미징코리아



EN-EL15a 用ホルダー MS-D12EN



A DANGER (Batteries)



En Multi-Power Battery Pack User’s Manual



ご購入時、MS-D12EN は MB-D18 に装着されています。



各部名称 q MB-D18 用接点カバーホルダー w 縦位置 AF-ON ボタン e 縦位置メインコマンドダイヤル r 縦位置マルチセレクター t カメラ取り付けノブ y パワーコネクターカバー u バッテリー室カバー i バッテリー室 o バッテリー室カバー開閉ノブ !0 電源接点 / 信号接点 !1 接点端子キャップ



!2 カメラ取り付けネジ !3 縦位置 Fn ボタン !4 縦位置シャッターボタン !5 ロックレバー !6 縦位置サブコマンドダイヤル !7 三脚ネジ穴 !8 EN-EL15a 用ホルダー MS-D12EN !9 電源接点 @0 EN-EL15a 用ホルダー電源接点 @1 単 3 形電池用ホルダー MS-D12 @2 単 3 形電池用ホルダー電源接点



取り付け方 カメラへの取り付け方については、お使いのカメラの説明書をご覧ください。



仕様 電源



Li-ion リチャージャブルバッテリー EN-EL15a ※ 1（1 個） 、 2 EN-EL18b ※（1 個） 、または単 3 形電池（1.5V アルカリ電池、 1.2V ニッケル水素充電池、1.5V リチウム電池のいずれかの うち、同じ種類の電池 8 本） 、 AC アダプター EH-5c ※ 3（パワー コネクター EP-5B と組み合わせて使用） ※ 1 EN-EL15a の代わりに EN-EL15 も使えます。 ※ 2 EN-EL18b の代わりに EN-EL18a/EN-EL18 も使えます。 ※ 3 EH-5c の代わりに EH-5b も使えます。



0℃∼ 40℃ 使用温度 寸法（W × H × D） 約 152 × 51 × 79 mm 質量 ・約 355 g（MS-D12EN、別売の EN-EL15a 装着時） ・約 450 g（MS-D12、市販の単 3 形電池 8 本装着時） ・約 305 g（MS-D12EN、別売の EP-5B 装着時） ・約 435 g（別売の BL-5、EN-EL18b 装着時） ・約 280 g（MS-D12EN 装着時） ・約 265 g（MS-D12 装着時） • 製品の外観・仕様・性能は予告なく変更することがありますので、ご承知ください。



D EN-EL15a および EN-EL18b を低温時に使用する場合について 低温時（約 10℃以下）に消耗したバッテリーを使用すると、カメラが作動しな いことがあります。低温時には充分に充電されたバッテリーを使用し、保温した 予備のバッテリーを用意して温めながら交互に使用してください。低温のために 一時的に性能が低下して使えなかったバッテリーでも、常温に戻ると使えること があります。



D 単 3 形電池の使用について • アルカリ電池を使用した場合、他の電源と比較して撮影できるコマ数が少なく なることがあります。アルカリ電池は緊急用として使用してください。また、 低温時のご使用はおすすめできません。 • 電池のメーカーや銘柄によっては、使用できないことや、撮影できるコマ数が 極端に少ないことがあります。 • 周囲の温度が 20℃よりも低い環境で使用するときは、撮影できるコマ数が減 少することがあります。 • 電池の使用推奨期間内であっても、保管状態によっては撮影できるコマ数が減 少したり、使用できないことがあります。



BL-5 battery-chamber cover Safety Precautions To ensure proper operation, read this manual thoroughly before using this product. After reading, be sure to keep it where it can be seen by all those who use the product. Notice for Customers in the U.S.A. Federal Communications Commission (FCC) Radio Frequency Interference Statement This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures: • Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. • Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. • Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected. • Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/television technician for help. CAUTIONS Modifications: The FCC requires the user be notified that any changes or modifications made to this device that are not expressly approved by Nikon Corporation may void the user’s authority to operate the equipment. Nikon Inc., 1300 Walt Whitman Road, Melville, New York 11747-3064, U.S.A. Tel.: 631-547-4200 Notice for Customers in Canada CAN ICES-3 B / NMB-3 B Precautions for Use • The MB-D18 is for use with compatible cameras only. • Do not use with batteries and battery holders not recommended in this manual. • To prevent electrical shorts caused by metal objects touching the power terminals, replace the contact cap when the MB-D18 is not in use. • When not inserted in the battery pack, battery holders or batteries with optional BL-5 battery chamber covers attached must be placed in their cases or have the batteries removed to prevent electrical shorts caused by contact with other metal objects. • The memory card access lamp may light when the MB-D18 is attached to or removed from the camera; this is not malfunction. • Should you notice smoke or an unusual smell or noise from the battery pack, discontinue use immediately. After removing the batteries, take the device to the retailer or a Nikon-authorized service representative for inspection. • The MB-D18 is not equipped with a power switch. Use the camera power switch to turn the power on or oﬀ. For Your Safety To prevent damage to property or injury to yourself or to others, read “For Your Safety” in its entirety before using this product. Keep these safety instructions where all those who use this product will read them. A DANGER: Failure to observe the precautions marked with this icon carries a high risk of death or severe injury. A WARNING: Failure to observe the precautions marked with this icon could result in death or severe injury. A CAUTION: Failure to observe the precautions marked with this icon could result in injury or property damage.



A WARNING



Do not mishandle batteries. Failure to observe the following precautions could result in the batteries leaking, overheating, rupturing, or catching ﬁre: • Use only rechargeable batteries approved for use in this product. • Do not attempt to recharge non-rechargeable batteries. • Do not expose batteries to ﬂame or excessive heat. • Do not disassemble. • Do not short-circuit the terminals by touching them to necklaces, hairpins, or other metal objects. • Do not expose batteries or the products in which they are inserted to powerful physical shocks. Do not attempt to recharge EN-EL15a/EN-EL18b rechargeable batteries using chargers not speciﬁcally designated for this purpose. Failure to observe this precaution could result in the batteries leaking, overheating, rupturing, or catching ﬁre. If battery liquid comes into contact with the eyes, rinse with plenty of clean water and seek immediate medical attention. Delaying action could result in eye injuries.



A WARNING (Batteries) Do not remove or damage the battery casing. Never use batteries with damaged casing. Failure to observe this precaution could result in the batteries leaking, overheating, rupturing, or catching ﬁre. Keep batteries out of reach of children. Should a child swallow a battery, seek immediate medical attention. Do not immerse batteries in water or expose to rain. Failure to observe this precaution could result in ﬁre or product malfunction. Immediately dry the product with a towel or similar object should it become wet. Discontinue use immediately should you notice any changes in the batteries, such as discoloration or deformation. Cease charging EN-EL15a/EN-EL18b rechargeable batteries if they do not charge in the speciﬁed period of time. Failure to observe this precaution could result in the batteries leaking, overheating, rupturing, or catching ﬁre. Insert batteries in the correct orientation. Do not mix old and new batteries or batteries of diﬀerent types. Failure to observe this precaution could result in the batteries leaking, overheating, rupturing, or catching ﬁre. Prior to disposal, insulate battery terminals with tape. Overheating, rupture, or ﬁre may result should metal objects come into contact with the terminals. Recycle or dispose of batteries in accord with local regulations. If battery liquid comes into contact with a person’s skin or clothing, immediately rinse the aﬀected area with plenty of clean water. Failure to observe this precaution could result in skin irritation. The MB-D18 and Supplied Accessories Confirm that the following items are supplied with the MB-D18 (batteries are sold separately).



MB-D18



MS-D12EN holder for EN-EL15a batteries



MS-D12 holder for AA batteries



Holder case • User’s Manual (this manual) • Warranty



Contact cap The MS-D12EN is inserted in the MB-D18 at shipment. Parts of the MB-D18



Do not short the contacts of EN-EL15a or AA battery holders if batteries are inserted. Failure to observe this precaution could result in the batteries leaking, overheating, rupturing, or catching ﬁre.



q Contact cover holder w AF-ON button e Main command dial r Multi selector t Attachment wheel y Holder power connector cover u Battery-chamber cover i Battery chamber o Battery-chamber latch !0 Power/signal contacts !1 Contact cap !2 Mounting screw !3 Fn button !4 Shutter-release button !5 Control lock !6 Sub-command dial !7 Tripod socket !8 MS-D12EN holder for EN-EL15a batteries !9 Power terminals @0 Power terminals (MS-D12EN battery holder) @1 MS-D12 holder for AA batteries @2 Power terminals (MS-D12 battery holder)



Do not use this product in the presence of ﬂammable dust or gas such as propane, gasoline or aerosols. Failure to observe this precaution could result in explosion or ﬁre.



Attaching the Battery Pack See the camera manual for information on attaching the battery pack to the camera.



Keep this product out of reach of children. Failure to observe this precaution could result in injury or product malfunction. In addition, note that small parts constitute a choking hazard. Should a child swallow any part of this product, seek immediate medical attention.



Specifications Power source One EN-EL15a or EN-EL18b rechargeable Li-ion battery, eight alkaline (1.5 V) or lithium (1.5 V) AA batteries, eight Ni-MH (1.2 V) rechargeable AA batteries, or an EH-5c AC adapter (requires EP-5B power connector); EN-EL15, EN-EL18, EN-EL18a batteries and EH-5b AC adapters are also supported Operating 0 °C– 40 °C (32 °F – 104 °F) temperature Dimensions Approx. 152 × 51 × 79 mm (6.0 × 2.1 × 3.2 in.) (W × H × D) Weight • 355 g (12.6 oz) with MS-D12EN and optional EN-EL15a bat(approx.) tery • 450 g (15.9 oz) with MS-D12 and eight AA batteries (available separately from third-party suppliers) • 305 g (10.8 oz) with MS-D12EN and optional EP-5B power connector • 435 g (15.4 oz) with optional BL-5 and EN-EL18b battery • 280 g (9.9 oz) with MS-D12EN • 265 g (9.4 oz) with MS-D12



Do not disassemble or modify this product. Do not touch internal parts that become exposed as the result of a fall or other accident. Failure to observe these precautions could result in electric shock or other injury. Should you notice any abnormalities such as the product producing smoke, heat, or unusual odors, immediately disconnect the batteries or power source. Continued operation could result in ﬁre, burns or other injury. Keep dry. Do not handle with wet hands. Do not handle the plug with wet hands. Failure to observe these precautions could result in ﬁre or electric shock. Do not let your skin remain in prolonged contact with this product while it is on or plugged in. Failure to observe this precaution could result in low-temperature burns.



Do not use batteries not speciﬁcally designated for use with this product. Failure to observe these precautions could result in ﬁre or electric shock.



A CAUTION Remove the batteries and disconnect the AC adapter if this product will not be used for an extended period. Failure to observe this precaution could result in ﬁre or product malfunction. Do not leave the product where it will be exposed to extremely high temperatures, for an extended period such as in an enclosed automobile or in direct sunlight. Failure to observe this precaution could result in ﬁre or product malfunction.



Speciﬁcations and design are subject to change without notice.



EN-EL15a and EN-EL18b Batteries The performance of EN-EL15a and EN-EL18b batteries drops at temperatures below about 10 °C (50 °F). Be sure the battery is fully charged and keep a warm spare battery on hand ready to exchange as necessary. Cold batteries may recover some of their charge when warmed. AA Batteries Due to their limited capacity, AA alkaline batteries should be used only when no other alternative is available. The capacity of AA batteries varies with make and storage conditions and may in some instances be extremely low; in some cases, AA batteries may suﬀer a drop in capacity or cease to function before their expiry date. Note that the capacity of AA batteries may drop at temperatures below 20 °C (68 °F). Use is not recommended at low temperatures.
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Fr Poignée-alimentation Manuel d’utilisation
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Nous vous remercions d’avoir acheté la poignée-alimentation MB-D18 qui peut être utilisée avec tous les appareils photo numériques Nikon pour lesquels elle est signalée comme accessoire compatible dans leur manuel d’utilisation. La MB-D18 est alimentée par un accumulateur EN-EL15a ou EN-EL18b, ou huit piles ou accumulateurs AA (alcalines, Ni-MH ou lithium). Avant toute utilisation, veuillez lire ces instructions et le manuel de l’appareil photo.
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Utilisation du volet de logement pour accumulateur, BL-5 (optionnel) Le volet de logement pour accumulateur, BL-5 (en option), est nécessaire en cas d’utilisation d’un accumulateur EN-EL18b.
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Volet de logement pour accumulateur BL-5



Mesures de précaution !5 !6
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Avertissements à l’attention des utilisateurs américains Federal Communications Commission (FCC) Radio Frequency Interference Statement Cet équipement a été testé et trouvé conforme aux limites définies pour les appareils numériques de classe B selon la partie 15 de la réglementation FCC. Ces limites assurent une protection raisonnable contre les interférences dangereuses lorsque l’équipement est utilisé en environnement résidentiel. Cet équipement génère, utilise et peut irradier des radiofréquences qui peuvent, en cas d’une installation et d’une utilisation contraires aux instructions, provoquer des interférences néfastes aux communications radio. Cependant, il n’existe aucune garantie que ce matériel ne provoquera pas des interférences dans une installation particulière. Si ce matériel provoque effectivement des interférences préjudiciables à la réception radio ou télévisée, ce qui peut être déterminé en allumant et en éteignant le matériel, l’utilisateur est vivement encouragé à essayer de corriger ces interférences en ayant recours à une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes : • Réorientez ou repositionnez l’antenne de réception. • Augmentez la distance séparant l’équipement du récepteur. • Connectez l’appareil photo à une prise reliée à un circuit différent de celui où est connecté le récepteur. • Consultez un revendeur ou un technicien radio/télévision spécialisé. AVERTISSEMENTS Modifications : La FCC demande qu’il soit notifié à l’utilisateur que tout changement ou modification sur cet appareil qui n’aurait pas été expressément approuvé par Nikon Corporation peut annuler tout droit à l’utilisateur d’utiliser l’équipement. Nikon Inc., 1300 Walt Whitman Road, Melville, New York 11747-3064, U.S.A. Tél.: 631-547-4200 Avertissements à l’attention des utilisateurs canadiens CAN ICES-3 B / NMB-3 B
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Afin de garantir le bon fonctionnement de votre matériel, lisez attentivement ce manuel avant d’utiliser le produit. Ensuite, rangez-le dans un endroit où il pourra être consulté par tous ceux qui auront à s’en servir.



A AVERTISSEMENT (Accumulateurs/piles) Ne retirez pas ou n’endommagez pas l’enveloppe des accumulateurs/piles. N’utilisez jamais des accumulateurs/piles dont l’enveloppe est endommagée. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer la fuite, la surchauﬀe, la casse ou l’inﬂammation des accumulateurs/piles. Conservez les accumulateurs/piles hors de portée des enfants. Si jamais un enfant avalait un accumulateur/pile, consultez immédiatement un médecin. N’immergez pas les accumulateurs/piles dans l’eau et ne les exposez pas à la pluie. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie ou le dysfonctionnement du produit. Séchez immédiatement le produit avec une serviette ou un objet similaire s’il est mouillé. Cessez immédiatement toute utilisation si vous remarquez une quelconque modiﬁcation des accumulateurs/piles, comme une décoloration ou une déformation. Arrêtez de recharger les accumulateurs EN-EL15a/EN-EL18b s’ils ne se rechargent pas pendant la durée indiquée. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer la fuite, la surchauﬀe, la casse ou l’inﬂammation des accumulateurs/piles. Insérez les accumulateurs/piles dans le bon sens. Ne mélangez pas les accumulateurs/piles vieux et nouveaux ou les accumulateurs/piles de types diﬀérents. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer la fuite, la surchauﬀe, la casse ou l’inﬂammation des accumulateurs/piles. Avant de les jeter, protégez les contacts des accumulateurs/piles avec du ruban adhésif. Les accumulateurs/piles risquent de surchauﬀer, de se casser ou de prendre feu si des objets métalliques touchent leurs contacts. Recyclez ou jetez les accumulateurs/piles en respectant les réglementations locales en vigueur. Si du liquide provenant d’accumulateurs/piles entre en contact avec la peau ou les vêtements d’une personne, rincez immédiatement et abondamment à l’eau claire les parties touchées. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer des irritations cutanées.



La MB-D18 et les accessoires fournis Vérifiez que les éléments suivants se trouvent bien avec votre MB-D18 (piles et accumulateurs vendus séparément).



MB-D18



Précautions d’utilisation • La MB-D18 s’utilise uniquement avec des appareils photo compatibles. • N’utilisez pas des piles/accumulateurs ainsi que des supports pour piles/accumulateurs non recommandés dans ce manuel. • Pour éviter tout court-circuit dû au contact entre des objets métalliques et les contacts de l’alimentation, replacez le cache-contacts lorsque vous n’utilisez pas la MB-D18. • Lorsqu’ils ne sont pas insérés dans la poignée, les supports pour piles/accumulateurs ou les accumulateurs avec volets de logement BL-5 (en option) doivent être rangés dans leur étui ou les piles/accumulateurs doivent être retirés aﬁn d’éviter les courts-circuits provoqués par le contact avec d’autres objets métalliques. • Le voyant d’accès de la carte mémoire peut s’allumer lorsque la MB-D18 est ﬁxée ou retirée de l’appareil photo ; il ne s’agit pas d’un dysfonctionnement. • Si vous remarquez que de la fumée, une odeur ou un bruit inhabituel provient de la poignée-alimentation, cessez immédiatement de l’utiliser. Après avoir retiré les piles/accumulateurs, portez le produit à un centre de service Nikon agréé pour le faire inspecter (veillez à ne pas vous brûler). • La MB-D18 ne comporte pas de commutateur marche-arrêt. Pour l’allumer ou l’éteindre, utilisez le commutateur marche-arrêt de l’appareil photo.



Pour votre sécurité Afin d’éviter de provoquer des dommages matériels ou de vous blesser ou de blesser un tiers, lisez intégralement « Pour votre sécurité » avant d’utiliser ce produit. Conservez ces consignes de sécurité dans un endroit facilement accessible à tous ceux qui pourraient se servir de ce produit. A DANGER : le non-respect des consignes indiquées par cette icône expose à un danger de mort ou à de graves blessures. A AVERTISSEMENT : le non-respect des consignes indiquées par cette icône peut vous exposer à un danger de mort ou à de graves blessures. A ATTENTION : le non-respect des consignes indiquées par cette icône peut vous exposer à des blessures ou provoquer des dommages matériels.



A AVERTISSEMENT Ne démontez pas ou ne modiﬁez pas ce produit. Ne touchez pas les composants internes qui sont exposés suite à une chute ou à un autre accident. Le non-respect de ces consignes peut provoquer un choc électrique ou d’autres blessures. Si vous observez des anomalies provenant du produit comme de la fumée, de la chaleur ou des odeurs inhabituelles, retirez immédiatement les accumulateurs/piles ou débranchez immédiatement la source d’alimentation. Continuer d’utiliser le matériel risque de provoquer un incendie, des brûlures ou d’autres blessures. Gardez votre matériel au sec. Ne le manipulez pas avec les mains mouillées. Ne manipulez pas la prise avec les mains mouillées. Le non-respect de ces consignes peut provoquer un incendie ou un choc électrique. Ne laissez pas votre peau en contact prolongé avec ce produit lorsqu’il est sous tension ou lorsqu’il est branché. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer des brûlures superﬁcielles. Ne court-circuitez pas les contacts des supports pour accumulateur EN-EL15a ou pile AA si des accumulateurs/piles y sont insérés. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer la fuite, la surchauﬀe, la casse ou l’inﬂammation des accumulateurs/piles. N’utilisez pas ce produit en présence de poussières ou de gaz inﬂammables comme du propane, de l’essence ou des aérosols. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer une explosion ou un incendie. Conservez ce produit hors de portée des enfants. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer des blessures ou le dysfonctionnement du produit. En outre, notez que les petites pièces présentent un risque d’étouﬀement. Si jamais un enfant avalait une pièce de ce produit, consultez immédiatement un médecin. N’utilisez pas des accumulateurs/piles qui ne sont pas conçus spéciﬁquement pour ce produit. Le non-respect de ces consignes peut provoquer un incendie ou un choc électrique.



A ATTENTION Retirez les accumulateurs/piles et débranchez l’adaptateur secteur si vous ne prévoyez pas d’utiliser ce produit avant longtemps. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie ou le dysfonctionnement du produit. Ne laissez pas le produit exposé à des températures excessivement chaudes pendant une période prolongée, comme dans une voiture fermée ou en plein soleil. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie ou le dysfonctionnement du produit.



A DANGER (Accumulateurs/piles) Manipulez correctement les accumulateurs/piles. Le non-respect des consignes suivantes peut provoquer la fuite, la surchauﬀe, la casse ou l’inﬂammation des accumulateurs/piles : • Utilisez uniquement des accumulateurs agréés pour ce produit. • N’essayez pas de recharger des piles non rechargeables. • N’exposez pas les accumulateurs/piles aux ﬂammes ni à une chaleur excessive. • Ne les démontez pas. • Ne court-circuitez pas les contacts en les touchant avec des colliers, des épingles à cheveux ou autres objets métalliques. • N’exposez pas les accumulateurs/piles ou les produits dans lesquels ils sont insérés à des chocs physiques importants. N’essayez pas de recharger des accumulateurs EN-EL15a/EN-EL18b à l’aide de chargeurs qui ne sont pas conçus spéciﬁquement pour cela. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer la fuite, la surchauﬀe, la casse ou l’inﬂammation des accumulateurs. Si du liquide provenant des accumulateurs/piles entre en contact avec les yeux, rincez-les abondamment à l’eau claire et consultez immédiatement un médecin. Si vous attendez trop longtemps, vous risquez d’avoir des lésions oculaires.



Support MS-D12EN pour accumulateur EN-EL15a



A ADVERTENCIA (Baterías)



Es Pack de baterías múltiple Manual del usuario Gracias por adquirir un pack de baterías múltiple MB-D18 para su uso con todas las cámaras digitales de Nikon que indiquen el MB-D18 como accesorio compatible en el manual de la cámara. El MB-D18 usa una batería recargable EN-EL15a o EN-EL18b u ocho pilas recargables AA (alcalinas, Ni-MH o de litio). Antes del uso, lea estas instrucciones y el manual de la cámara.



Uso de la tapa del compartimento de la batería BL-5 opcional Al utilizar baterías EN-EL18b necesitará una tapa del compartimento de la batería BL-5 (disponible por separado).



Tapa del compartimento de la batería BL-5



Precauciones de seguridad Para asegurarse de que hace un uso correcto, lea completamente este manual antes de utilizar el producto. Después de leerlo, asegúrese de guardarlo en un lugar donde puedan consultarlo todas las personas que utilicen el producto.



Avisos para los clientes de EE.UU. Declaración de interferencias con radiofrecuencias de la Comisión Federal de Comunicaciones (FCC) Este equipo ha sido probado y se ajusta a los límites establecidos para los aparatos digitales de la clase B, según la sección 15 de las normas de la FCC. Estos límites se han establecido para proporcionar una protección razonable contra interferencias peligrosas en instalaciones residenciales. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede emitir radiofrecuencias, y si no se instala y utiliza como indican las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias en las comunicaciones por radio. Sin embargo, no se puede garantizar que no se produzcan interferencias en una instalación en concreto. Si este aparato causa interferencias en la recepción de la televisión o la radio, lo cual puede comprobarse encendiendo y apagando el equipo, se ruega al usuario que intente corregir las interferencias tomando alguna de las siguientes medidas: • Reorientar o colocar en otro lugar la antena de recepción. • Aumentar la separación entre el equipo y el aparato receptor. • Conecte el equipo a una toma de un circuito distinto a aquél al que el receptor esté conectado. • Consulte al proveedor o a un técnico de radio/televisión experimentado. PRECAUCIONES Modificaciones: La FCC exige que se notifique al usuario que cualquier cambio o modificación realizado en este aparato que no haya sido aprobado expresamente por Nikon Corporation podría invalidar el derecho del usuario a utilizar el equipo. Nikon Inc., 1300 Walt Whitman Road, Melville, New York 11747-3064, EE.UU. Tel.: 631-547-4200 Avisos para los clientes de Canadá CAN ICES-3 B / NMB-3 B



No extraiga ni dañe la carcasa de la batería. Nunca use baterías con una carcasa dañada. No respetar esta precaución puede causar fugas, sobrecalentamientos, roturas o incendiar las baterías. Mantenga las baterías alejadas de los niños. Si un niño ingiere una batería, solicite asistencia médica inmediatamente. No sumerja las baterías en agua ni las exponga a la lluvia. No respetar esta precaución puede causar incendios o funcionamientos incorrectos del producto. Seque inmediatamente el producto con una toalla u objeto similar si se moja. Si nota cualquier cambio en las baterías, como por ejemplo decoloración o deformación, cese el uso inmediatamente. Deje de cargar las baterías recargables EN-EL15a/EN-EL18b si no se cargan en el período especiﬁcado. No respetar esta precaución puede causar fugas, sobrecalentamientos, roturas o incendiar las baterías. Introduzca las baterías en la orientación correcta. No mezcle baterías antiguas y nuevas ni baterías de distinto tipo. No respetar esta precaución puede causar fugas, sobrecalentamientos, roturas o incendiar las baterías. Antes de desecharla, aísle los terminales de la batería con cinta. Si algún objeto metálico entra en contacto con los terminales, podrían producirse sobrecalentamientos, roturas o incendios. Recicle o deseche las baterías en conformidad con las normativas locales. Si el líquido de la batería entra en contacto con la piel o ropa de una persona, aclare inmediatamente la zona afectada con abundante agua limpia. No respetar esta precaución puede causar irritación cutánea.



El MB-D18 y los accesorios suministrados Confirme que los siguientes artículos se hayan suministrado con el MB-D18 (las baterías se venden por separado).



MB-D18



Support MS-D12 pour piles/accumulateurs AA



Étui du support • Manuel d’utilisation (ce manuel) • Garantie



Cache-contacts Le MS-D12EN est inséré dans la MB-D18 à la livraison.



Descriptif de la MB-D18 q Support pour cache-contacts w Commande AF-ON e Molette de commande principale r Sélecteur multidirectionnel t Molette de fixation y Volet du connecteur d’alimentation du support u Volet du logement pour piles/accumulateurs i Logement pour piles/accumulateurs o Loquet du logement pour piles/accumulateurs !0 Contacts d’alimentation/de communication !1 Cache-contacts !2 Vis de montage !3 Commande Fn !4 Déclencheur !5 Verrouillage des commandes !6 Molette de commande secondaire !7 Filetage de fixation sur trépied !8 Support MS-D12EN pour accumulateur EN-EL15a !9 Contacts d’alimentation @0 Contacts d’alimentation (pour support MS-D12EN) @1 Support MS-D12 pour piles/accumulateurs AA @2 Contacts d’alimentation (pour support MS-D12) Fixation de la poignée-alimentation Reportez-vous au manuel de l’appareil photo pour obtenir des informations sur la fixation de la poignée-alimentation à l’appareil photo.



Caractéristiques Alimentation



Un accumulateur Li-ion EN-EL15a ou EN-EL18b, huit piles AA alcalines (1,5 V) ou lithium (1,5 V), huit accumulateurs AA Ni-MH (1,2 V) ou un adaptateur secteur EH-5c (nécessite le connecteur d’alimentation EP-5B) ; les accumulateurs EN-EL15, EN-EL18, EN-EL18a et les adaptateurs secteur EH-5b sont également compatibles Température de 0 °C – 40 °C fonctionnement Dimensions 152 × 51 × 79 mm environ (L × H × P) Poids (environ) • 355 g avec le MS-D12EN et l’accumulateur EN-EL15a (en option) • 450 g avec le MS-D12 et huit piles/accumulateurs AA (disponibles séparément auprès d’autres fournisseurs) • 305 g avec le MS-D12EN et le connecteur d’alimentation EP-5B (en option) • 435 g avec le BL-5 (en option) et l’accumulateur EN-EL18b (en option) • 280 g avec le MS-D12EN • 265 g avec le MS-D12 Les caractéristiques et la conception peuvent être modiﬁées sans préavis. Accumulateurs EN-EL15a et EN-EL18b Les performances des accumulateurs EN-EL15a et EN-EL18b chutent aux températures inférieures à environ 10°C. Assurez-vous que l’accumulateur est entièrement chargé et gardez au chaud un accumulateur de rechange à portée de main au cas où il faudrait le remplacer. Les accumulateurs refroidis peuvent retrouver un peu d’énergie s’ils sont réchauﬀés. Piles/accumulateurs AA En raison de leur capacité limitée, les piles alcalines AA ne doivent être utilisées que lorsqu’aucune autre alternative n’est disponible. La capacité des piles/accumulateurs AA varie selon les conditions de fabrication et de stockage et peut s’avérer parfois extrêmement faible ; il peut arriver que les piles/accumulateurs AA subissent une baisse de leur capacité ou cessent de fonctionner avant leur date d’expiration. Notez que la capacité des piles/accumulateurs AA peut chuter aux températures inférieures à 20 °C. Leur utilisation n’est pas recommandée à basse température.



Por su seguridad Para evitar daños materiales, sufrir lesiones o lesionar a terceros, lea completamente “Por su seguridad” antes de usar este producto. Guarde estas instrucciones de seguridad en un lugar en el que todos los que usen el producto puedan leerlas. A PELIGRO: No respetar las precauciones marcadas con este icono causará probablemente lesiones graves o mortales. A ADVERTENCIA: No respetar las precauciones marcadas con este icono puede causar lesiones graves o mortales. A PRECAUCIÓN: No respetar las precauciones marcadas con este icono puede causar lesiones o daños materiales.



A ADVERTENCIA No desmonte ni modiﬁque este producto. No toque las piezas internas que puedan quedar expuestas como resultado de una caída u otro accidente. No respetar estas precauciones puede causar descargas eléctricas u otras lesiones. Si nota anomalías en el producto, como por ejemplo la emisión de humo, calor u olores inusuales, desconecte inmediatamente las baterías o la fuente de alimentación. Continuar usando el producto podría causar incendios, quemaduras u otras lesiones. Mantener seco. No manipular con las manos mojadas. No manipule el enchufe con las manos mojadas. No respetar estas precauciones puede causar incendios o descargas eléctricas. No permita que su piel permanezca en contacto prolongado con este producto estando activado o enchufado. No respetar esta precaución puede causar quemaduras leves. No cortocircuite los contactos de la EN-EL15a ni de los soportes de batería AA si las baterías están introducidas. No respetar esta precaución puede causar fugas, sobrecalentamientos, roturas o incendiar las baterías. No use este producto en presencia de polvo o gas inﬂamable, como por ejemplo propano, gasolina o aerosoles. No respetar esta precaución puede causar explosiones o incendios. Mantenga este producto alejado de los niños. No respetar esta precaución puede causar lesiones o funcionamientos incorrectos del producto. Además, tenga en cuenta que las piezas pequeñas pueden presentar riesgos de asﬁxia. Si un niño ingiere cualquier pieza de este producto, solicite asistencia médica inmediatamente. No use baterías que no hayan sido especíﬁcamente designadas para su uso con este producto. No respetar estas precauciones puede causar incendios o descargas eléctricas.



A PRECAUCIÓN Extraiga las baterías y desconecte el adaptador de CA si no va a usar este producto durante largos períodos. No respetar esta precaución puede causar incendios o funcionamientos incorrectos del producto. No deje el producto en zonas expuestas a temperaturas extremadamente altas durante largos períodos, como por ejemplo, en el interior de un vehículo cerrado o en contacto directo con la luz del sol. No respetar esta precaución puede causar incendios o funcionamientos incorrectos del producto.



A 경고 (배터리)



사용설명서



모든 Nikon 디지털 카메라 ( 카메라 설명서에 MB-D18 을 호환 액세서리로 명시 ) 에 사용할 수 있는 MB-D18 멀티 파워 배터리 팩을 구입해 주셔서 감 사합니다 . MB-D18 에는 EN-EL15a 또는 EN-EL18b 충전식 배터리 1 개 또는 AA 배터리 ( 알카라인 , Ni-MH 또는 리튬 ) 8 개가 사용됩니다 . 사용하 기 전에 해당 지침과 카메라 설명서를 읽으십시오 .



변색이나 변형과 같이 배터리에 변화가 나타날 경우 즉시 사용을 중지하십 시오. 지정된 시간 내에 충전되지 않을 경우 EN-EL15a/EN-EL18b 충전식 배 터리의 충전을 중단하십시오. 이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 배터리가 누액되거나 과열되거나 파손되거나 화재가 발생할 수 있습니다. 배터리를 올바른 방향으로 삽입하십시오. 오래되거나 새로운 배터리를 섞어서 사용하거나, 다른 종류의 배터리를 함 께 사용하지 마십시오. 이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 배터리가 누액되거나 과열되거나 파손되거나 화재가 발생할 수 있습니다.



별매 BL-5 배터리실 커버 사용 EN-EL18b 배터리를 사용할 때 BL-5 배터리실 커버 ( 별매 ) 는 필수입니다 .



BL-5 배터리실 커버



안전상의 주의 올바른 조작을 위해 이 제품을 사용하기 전에 본 매뉴얼을 자세히 읽어 주십 시오 . 다 읽으신 후에는 반드시 사용자가 언제나 볼 수 있는 곳에 보관하여 주 십시오 .



배터리를 폐기처분하기 전에 테이프로 배터리 단자를 절연 처리하십시오. 금속 물체가 단자에 닿으면 과도한 열이 발생하거나 파손되거나 화재가 발 생할 수 있습니다. 지역 규정에 따라 배터리를 재활용하거나 폐기처분하십 시오. 배터리액이 피부나 옷에 닿을 경우 즉시 깨끗한 물로 여러 번 헹구십시오. 이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 피부에 염증이 생길 수 있습니다.



사용상의 주의사항



MB-D18 과 제공 부속품 확인



• MB-D18 과 호환되지 않는 카메라에는 사용하지 마십시오 . • 본 설명서에 기재되어 있지 않은 배터리 및 배터리 홀더는 사용하지 마십 시오 . • MB-D18 을 사용하지 않을 때 , 금속 물체가 전원 단자와 접촉하여 전기적 인 단락이 발생하지 않도록 접점 캡을 다시 설치해 주십시오 . • 별매 BL-5 배터리실 커버가 부착된 상태로 배터리 홀더나 배터리가 배터 리 팩에 삽입되어 있지 않을 경우 이를 케이스에 넣어 두거나 다른 금속 물 체와 접촉하여 누전이 발생하지 않도록 배터리를 빼두어야 합니다 . • MB-D18 을 카메라에 부착하거나 제거할 때 메모리 카드 액세스 램프에 불이 들어 올 수 있지만 고장은 아닙니다 . • 배터리 팩에서 연기 또는 이상한 냄새 또는 소음이 발생하는 경우 , 즉시 사 용을 중지해 주십시오 . 배터리를 제거한 후 , 판매점 또는 Nikon 서비스 지 정점에 장치를 가져가서 검사를 받으십시오 . • MB-D18 에는 전원 스위치가 없습니다 . 전원의 ON/OFF 는 카메라 본체 의 전원 스위치를 사용하십시오 .



아래와 같이 MB-D18 과 함께 제공된 부속품들이 모두 있는지 확인해 주십 시오 ( 배터리는 별매입니다 ).



MB-D18



EN-EL15a 배터리용 MS-D12EN 홀더



AA 배터리용 MS-D12 홀더



홀더 케이스



무선 간섭에 대한 주의사항 이 장치는 이동전화 , Wi-Fi, 또는 블루투스 장치 등 무선통신장치와 매우 근 접한 장소에서 작동할 경우 오작동을 일으킬 가능성이 있습니다 . Soporte MS-D12 para baterías AA



Estuche del soporte • Manual del Usuario (este manual) • Garantía



Precauciones de uso • El MB-D18 se debe utilizar solamente con cámaras compatibles. • No lo utilice con baterías ni portabaterías que no estén recomendados en este manual. • Para evitar que los objetos metálicos originen un cortocircuito al entrar en contacto con los terminales, vuelva a colocar la tapa de los contactos cuando no utilice el MB-D18. • Si no están introducidos en el pack de baterías, debe colocar los portabaterías o las baterías con tapas del compartimento de la batería BL-5 opcionales instaladas en sus fundas o extraer las baterías para evitar descargas eléctricas causadas por el contacto con otros objetos metálicos. • El indicador de acceso a la tarjeta de memoria podría encenderse al instalar o extraer el MB-D18 de la cámara; este comportamiento es normal. • Si notara que el pack de baterías desprende humo o un ruido u olor inusuales, deje de utilizarlo inmediatamente. Cuando haya retirado las baterías, lleve el dispositivo al vendedor o a un servicio técnico autorizado Nikon para su revisión. • El MB-D18 no tiene interruptor principal. Utilice el interruptor principal de la cámara para encenderla o apagarla.



Soporte MS-D12EN para baterías EN-EL15a



Kr 멀티 파워 배터리 팩



Tapa de los contactos El MS-D12EN se encuentra ya insertado en el MB-D18 al momento de embarque.



Partes del MB-D18 q Soporte de la cubierta de contactos w Botón AF-ON e Dial de control principal r Multiselector t Rueda de fijación y Tapa del conector de alimentación del portabaterías u Tapa del compartimento de las baterías i Compartimento de las baterías o Pestillo del compartimento de las baterías !0 Contactos de la energía/señal !1 Tapa de los contactos !2 Tornillo de montaje !3 Botón Fn !4 Disparador !5 Bloqueo del control !6 Dial de control secundario !7 Rosca para el trípode !8 Soporte MS-D12EN para baterías EN-EL15a !9 Terminales de corriente @0 Terminales de corriente (Portabaterías MS-D12EN) @1 Soporte MS-D12 para baterías AA @2 Terminales de corriente (Portabaterías MS-D12) Colocación del pack de baterías Consulte el manual de la cámara para obtener información sobre la instalación del pack de baterías en la cámara.



Especificaciones Fuente de alimen- Una batería recargable de ion de litio EN-EL15a o EN-EL18b, tación ocho pilas AA alcalinas (1,5 V) o de litio (1,5 V), ocho pilas recargables AA Ni-MH (1,2 V), o un adaptador de CA EH-5c (requiere el conector a la red eléctrica EP-5B); las baterías EN-EL15, EN-EL18, EN-EL18a y los adaptadores de CA EH-5b son igualmente compatibles Temperatura de 0 °C – 40 °C (32 °F – 104 °F) funcionamiento Dimensiones 152 × 51 × 79 mm (6,0 × 2,1 × 3,2 pulgadas) aprox. (an × al × pr) Peso (aprox.) • 355 g (12,6 oz) con MS-D12EN y batería EN-EL15a opcional • 450 g (15,9 oz) con MS-D12 y ocho baterías AA (disponibles por separado en terceros proveedores) • 305 g (10,8 oz) con MS-D12EN y conector a la red eléctrica EP-5B opcional • 435 g (15,4 oz) con BL-5 y batería EN-EL18b opcionales • 280 g (9,9 oz) con MS-D12EN • 265 g (9,4 oz) con MS-D12 Las especiﬁcaciones y el diseño pueden cambiar sin notiﬁcación previa. Baterías EN-EL15a y EN-EL18b El rendimiento de las baterías EN-EL15a y EN-EL18b disminuye a temperaturas inferiores a aproximadamente 10 °C (50 °F). Asegúrese de que la batería esté completamente cargada y guarde y tenga preparada una batería de repuesto a temperatura cálida para cambiarla cuando sea necesario. Las baterías frías podrían recuperar parte de su carga al calentarse. Baterías AA Debido a su capacidad limitada, las pilas alcalinas AA deberán utilizarse solamente cuando no tenga otra alternativa. La capacidad de las baterías AA depende de las condiciones de almacenamiento y podría ser extremadamente baja en algunas ocasiones; en algunos casos, las baterías AA podrían sufrir una caída de capacidad o dejar de funcionar antes de la fecha de expiración. Tenga en cuenta que la capacidad de las baterías AA podría disminuir a temperaturas inferiores a 20 °C (68 °F). No se recomienda el uso a bajas temperaturas.



안전상의 주의



• 보증서 접점 캡 구입시 MS-D12EN 은 MB-D18 에 삽입되어 있습니다 .



제품이 손상되거나 사용자나 타인이 상해를 입지 않도록 제품을 사용하기 전 에 “안전상의 주의”에 나와 있는 모든 내용을 읽으십시오 . 안전 지침은 모든 사용자가 읽을 수 있는 곳에 보관하십시오 . A 위험: 이 아이콘이 표시된 주의사항을 지키지 않을 경우 사망이나 심각한 상해를 입을 위험이 큽니다. A 경고: 이 아이콘이 표시된 주의사항을 지키지 않을 경우 사망이나 심각 한 상해를 입을 수 있습니다. A 주의: 이 아이콘이 표시된 주의사항을 지키지 않을 경우 상해를 입거나 제품이 손상될 수 있습니다.



A 경고 이 제품을 분해하거나 개조하지 마십시오. 떨어뜨리거나 다른 사고로 인해 노출된 내부를 만지지 마십시오. 이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 감전이나 다른 상해를 입을 수 있습니다. 제품에서 연기가 나거나 제품이 뜨겁거나 이상한 냄새가 나는 등 이상 징후 가 발견되면 배터리 또는 전원을 즉시 분리하십시오. 계속 사용할 경우 화재가 발생하거나 화상 또는 다른 상해를 입을 수 있습 니다. 건조한 곳에 보관하십시오. 젖은 손으로 만지지 마십시오. 젖은 손으로 플러그를 만지지 마십시오. 이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 화재가 발생하거나 감전될 수 있습니다. 제품이 켜져 있거나 전원이 연결되어 있는 동안에는 제품에 피부가 장시간 닿지 않도록 하십시오. 이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 저온 화상을 입을 수 있습니다. 배터리가 삽입된 경우 EN-EL15a 또는 AA 배터리 홀더의 접촉면을 단락 하지 마십시오. 이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 배터리가 누액되거나 과열되거나 파손되거나 화재가 발생할 수 있습니다. 프로판, 가솔린, 에어로졸과 같은 가연성 가스 또는 분진이 있을 경우에는 제품을 사용하지 마십시오. 이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 폭발이나 화재가 발생할 수 있습니다. 어린이의 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 두십시오. 이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 상해를 입거나 제품이 고장 날 수 있습니다. 또한 작은 부품을 잘못 삼키면 질식될 위험이 있습니다. 어린이가 부품을 삼켰을 경우 즉시 응급 처치를 해야 합니다. 이 제품 전용이 아닌 배터리를 사용하지 마십시오. 이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 화재가 발생하거나 감전될 수 있습니다.



A 주의 장시간 제품을 사용하지 않을 경우 배터리를 제거하고 AC 어댑터를 분리 하십시오. 이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 화재가 발생하거나 제품이 고장 날 수 있습 니다. 밀폐된 자동차나 직사광선이 비치는 곳과 같이 온도가 매우 높은 장소에 장 시간 제품을 노출하지 마십시오. 이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 화재가 발생하거나 제품이 고장 날 수 있습 니다.



경고 (배터리)



• 사용설명서 ( 본 설명서 )



발연, 화재, 폭발 등의 위험을 수반할 수 있 으니 다음 사항을 지켜주시기 바랍니다.



• 육안으로 식별이 가능할 정도의 부풀음이 발생된 전지는 위험할 수 있으 므로 제조자 또는 판매자로 즉시 문의할 것 • 지정된 정품 충전기만을 사용할 것 • 화기에 가까이 하지 말 것(전자레인지에 넣지 말 것) • 여름철 자동차 내부에 방치하지 말 것 • 찜질방 등 고온 다습한 곳에서 보관, 사용하지 말 것 • 전지 단자에 목걸이, 동전, 열쇠, 시계 등 금속 제품이 닿지 않도록 주의 할것 • 휴대 기기, 제조 업체가 보증한 리튬 2차전지 사용할 것 • 분해, 압착, 관통 등의 행위를 하지 말 것 • 높은 곳에서 떨어뜨리는 등 비정상적 충격을 주지 말 것 • 60 °C 이상의 고온에 노출하지 말 것 • 습기에 접촉되지 않도록 할 것



A PELIGRO (Baterías)



A 위험 (배터리)



No manipule incorrectamente las baterías. No respetar las siguientes precauciones puede causar fugas, sobrecalentamientos, roturas o incendiar las baterías: • Use solamente baterías recargables aprobadas para su uso en este producto. • No intente recargar pilas no recargables. • No exponga las baterías a las llamas o calor excesivo. • No desmontar. • No cortocircuite los terminales tocándolos con collares, pasadores de pelo u otros objetos metálicos. • No exponga las baterías o los productos en los cuales se introducen a fuertes impactos físicos. No intente recargar baterías recargables EN-EL15a/EN-EL18b usando cargadores no diseñados especíﬁcamente para dicho propósito. No respetar esta precaución puede causar fugas, sobrecalentamientos, roturas o incendiar las baterías. Si el líquido de la batería entra en contacto con los ojos, aclárelos con abundante agua limpia y solicite asistencia médica inmediatamente. Retrasarlo podría causar lesiones oculares.



배터리액이 눈에 들어갔을 경우 깨끗한 물로 충분히 씻어내고 응급처치를 하십시오. 즉시 조치를 취하지 않으면 눈이 손상될 수 있습니다.



MB-D18 의 각부 명칭 q 접점 커버 홀더 w AF-ON 버튼 e 메인 커맨드 다이얼 r 멀티셀렉터 t 장착 휠 y 홀더 파워 커넥터 커버 u 배터리실 커버 i 배터리실 o 배터리실 개폐레버 !0 전원 / 신호 접점 !1 접점 캡 !2 장착나사 !3 Fn 버튼 !4 셔터 버튼 !5 컨트롤 록 !6 서브 커맨드 다이얼 !7 삼각대 소켓 !8 EN-EL15a 배터리용 MS-D12EN 홀더 !9 전원 단자 @0 전원 단자 (MS-D12EN 배터리 홀더 ) @1 AA 배터리용 MS-D12 홀더 @2 전원 단자 (MS-D12 배터리 홀더 )



배터리 팩 부착 배터리 팩을 카메라에 장착하는 방법은 카메라 설명서를 참조하십시오 .



사양 전원



EN-EL15a 또 는 EN-EL18b 충 전 식 Li-ion 배 터 리 1 개 , 알 카 라 인 (1.5 V) 또 는 리 튬 (1.5 V) AA 배 터 리 8 개 , Ni-MH(1.2 V) 충 전 식 AA 배 터 리 8 개 또 는 EH-5c AC 어 댑 터 (EP-5B 파 워 커 넥 터 필 요 ), EN-EL15, EN-EL18, EN-EL18a 배터리 및 EH-5b AC 어댑터도 지원됩니다 .



사용온도



0℃ ~40℃



크기 약 152 × 51 × 79 mm (W×H×D) 무게 ( 약 )



• MS-D12EN 및 별매 EN-EL15a 배터리 장착 시 355g • MS-D12 및 AA 배터리 8 개 ( 타사 제품 별매 ) 사용 시 450g • MS-D12EN 및 별매 EP-5B 파워 커넥터 장착 시 305g • 별매 BL-5 및 EN-EL18b 배터리 장착 시 435g • MS-D12EN 장착 시 280g • MS-D12 장착 시 265g



• 사양 및 설계가 예고없이 변경되는 경우가 있습니다 . EN-EL15a 및 EN-EL18b 배터리 약 10℃ 이하의 온도에서는 EN-EL15a 및 EN-EL18b 배터리 성능이 저 하됩니다 . 배터리가 완전히 충전되어 있는지 확인하고 따뜻한 여분의 배터 리를 준비하여 필요에 따라 교체할 수 있도록 합니다 . 차가운 배터리가 따 뜻해지면 충전량의 일부가 회복될 수 있습니다 . AA 배터리 용량에 제한이 있으므로 다른 대안이 없을 경우에만 AA 알카라인 배터리 를 사용해야 합니다 . AA 배터리의 용량은 제조사와 보관 상태에 따라 달라지며 때로는 극히 낮 을 수도 있습니다 . 경우에 따라서는 유효기간이 끝나기 전에 용량 저하나 배터리 수명이 다할 수도 있습니다 . 주위 온도가 20℃ 보다 낮은 경우에는 AA 배터리의 용량이 급격히 감소할 수 있습니다 . 저온 환경에서는 사용을 권장하지 않습니다 .



A 경고 (배터리) 배터리 케이싱을 제거하거나 손상시키지 마십시오. 케이싱이 손상된 배터리는 사용하지 마십시오. 이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 배터리가 누액되거나 과열되거나 파손되거나 화재가 발생할 수 있습니다. 배터리를 어린이의 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 두십시오. 어린이가 배터리를 삼켰을 경우, 즉시 응급조치를 취하십시오. 배터리가 물이나 빗물에 젖지 않도록 하십시오. 이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 화재가 발생하거나 제품이 고장 날 수 있습 니다. 제품이 물에 젖었을 경우 수건 등으로 제품을 즉시 건조시키십시오.
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